MINUTES

REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING RONALD C. BOWMAN CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 447 North Main Street Boerne, TX 78006 JUNE 11, 2024 – 6:00 PM

- 1. CALL TO ORDER 6:00 PM
- 2. CONFLICTS OF INTEREST
- 3. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
- 4. CONSENT AGENDA:

A MOTION WAS MADE BY COUNCIL MEMBER MACALUSO, SECONDED BY MAYOR PRO TEM WOLOSIN TO APPROVE THE CONSENT AGENDA AS PRESENTED. THE MOTION CARRIED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

YEAH: 5 - MAYOR PRO TEM WOLOSIN, COUNCIL MEMBER WRIGHT, COUNCIL MEMBER SCOTT, COUNCIL MEMBER BUNKER, AND COUNCIL MEMBER MACALUSO.

A. CONSIDER APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR CALLED CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF MAY 28, 2024.

THE MINUTES WERE APPROVED.

В. CONSIDER ON **SECOND** READING ORDINANCE NO. 2024-07: ORDINANCE AMENDING THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF **BOERNE** UNIFIED **DEVELOPMENT** CODE, BY **AMENDING CHAPTER** 3. ZONING, SECTION 3-2, ZONING MAP, **GRANTING** HISTORIC LANDMARK **DESIGNATION** TO 717 N. MAIN STREET. BOERNE. **TEXAS** (KAD NO. 19840) IN Α C3. **COMMUNITY** COMMERCIAL ALL DISTRICT; REPEALING **ORDINANCES** CONFLICT: CONTAINING A SEVERANCE CLAUSE: AND **DECLARING** AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

THE ORDINANCE WAS APPROVED.

C. CONSIDER **RESOLUTION** NO. 2024-R43; A RESOLUTION **ENTER** TO INTO AN INTER LOCAL AGREEMENT **BETWEEN** THE CITY OF **BOERNE** AND **BOERNE INDEPENDENT** SCHOOL DISTRICT (BISD) FOR THE SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER (SRO) PROGRAM.

THE RESOLUTION WAS APPROVED.

D. CONSIDER THE MAYORAL RE-APPOINTMENT OF JOSH SURLEY TO THE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS.

THE MAYORAL APPOINTMENT WAS APPROVED.

REGULAR AGENDA:

- 5. PRESENTATIONS, PUBLIC HEARINGS, AND ORDINANCES:
- A. **PUBLIC** HEARING AND CONSIDER ON FIRST READING **ORDINANCE ORDINANCE APPROXIMATELY** NO. 2024-08; AN ANNEXING 71.474 **ACRES BEING** Α **PORTION** OF **RIGHT-OF-WAY** ON WEST **STATE** HIGHWAY 46 AND A PORTION OF WEST STATE HIGHWAY 46 (KAD NO. 307605) INTO THE CITY OF BOERNE, **KENDALL** COUNTY, TEXAS, AND EXTENDING THE BOUNDARY LIMITS OF SAID CITY SO AS TO INCLUDE SAID HEREINAFTER **DESCRIBED PROPERTY** WITHIN CITY LIMITS, AND GRANTING TO ALL THE INHABITANTS SAID **PROPERTY** ALL THE **RIGHTS** AND **PRIVILEGES** OF **OTHER** CITIZENS AND BINDING SAID INHABITANTS BY ALL OF THE ACTS, ORDINANCES, RESOLUTIONS, AND REGULATIONS OF SAID CITY.

A MOTION WAS MADE BY COUNCIL MEMBER SCOTT, SECONDED BY MAYOR PRO TEM WOLOSIN, TO APPROVE ON FIRST READING ORDINANCE NO. 2024-08; AN **ANNEXING ORDINANCE** APPROXIMATELY 71.474 ACRES **BEING** Α **PORTION** OF RIGHT-OF-WAY ON WEST STATE HIGHWAY 46 AND A **PORTION** OF WEST STATE HIGHWAY 46 (KAD 307605) INTO THE CITY OF BOERNE, KENDALL COUNTY, NO. TEXAS, AND EXTENDING THE BOUNDARY LIMITS OF SAID CITY SO AS TO INCLUDE SAID **HEREINAFTER** DESCRIBED **PROPERTY** WITHIN **SAID CITY** LIMITS, AND THE INHABITANTS OF SAID PROPERTY ALL THE GRANTING TO ALL RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF OTHER CITIZENS AND BINDING SAID INHABITANTS BY ALL OF THE ORDINANCES, RESOLUTIONS, **AND REGULATIONS** OF SAID CITY. THE MOTION CARRIED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

В. PUBLIC HEARING AND CONSIDER ON FIRST READING ORDINANCE ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF NO. 2024-09; AN BOERNE, **TEXAS** DIS-ANNEXING .082 +/- ACRE TRACT OF LAND LOCATED AT 33565 FROM THE CORPORATE 10 WEST LIMITS OF THE CITY: AUTHORIZING **NECESSARY ACTIONS**; **PROVIDING THAT THIS ORDINANCE** SHALL BE **CUMULATIVE** OF ALL **ORDINANCES**; PROVIDING Α **SEVERABILITY CLAUSE: AND PROVIDING** EFFECTIVE DATE. (at the request of property owners Chad and **Kerri Properties LP)**

A MOTION WAS MADE BY COUNCIL MEMBER WRIGHT, SECONDED BY COUNCIL **APPROVE FIRST** MEMBER MACALUSO, TO ON **READING ORDINANCE** NO. 2024-09; AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BOERNE, TEXAS DIS-ANNEXING .082 +/-ACRE TRACT OF LAND LOCATED AT 33565 IH 10 WEST FROM THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY; AUTHORIZING NECESSARY ACTIONS; PROVIDING THAT THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE **CUMULATIVE** OF ALL ORDINANCES; **PROVIDING** SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND **PROVIDING** AN EFFECTIVE DATE. (AT THE **REQUEST** OF PROPERTY OWNERS CHAD AND KERRI PROPERTIES LP). THE MOTION CARRIED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

6. CITY MANAGER'S REPORT:

- A. INTRODUCTION OF NEW LIBRARY DIRECTOR NATALIE SHULTS
- B. PRESENTATION OF PROPOSED UPDATES TO THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE
- 7. COMMENTS FROM COUNCIL No discussion or action may take place.
- 4. ADJOURNMENT

Approved:
 Mayor

City Council	Official Meeting Minutes	June 11, 2024
Attest:		
City Secretary		